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Lxjpansion of Foreign Managed Auto mobile Tyre Industry

■"*149 SHRI VAYALAR RAVI Will tht Minister of INDUSTRIAL DE
VELOPMENT AND SCIENCF AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state

(a) the outline*, of permission given for the expansion or regulansation of capacities given to foreign manag d automobile tyre units m India afiei Letter of Intents issued to the six State Industrial Units and eleven pm ate Indian Units,

(b) whether Government are aware that such simultaneous expansions of foreign companies with over 80 per cent existing production capacity would ©revent new comers to enter this field and

(c) if so, the steps taken by Go vernment ;n ttys regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OP INDUSTRIAL DE
VELOPMENT (SHRI JtRAJTAB KU
MAR MUKHERJEE) (a) to (c) A
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statement is laid on the Table of the mobile tyres companies recently for House,

Statement

(a) The details of the approvals granted to the foreign managed auto expansion or for fuller utiHan+jnn 0f their installed -capacities are given below:—

(i) Fuller utilisation approvals granted:

Name of the company Date of approval Additional capacity approved

Dunlop India Ltd. 30-4-1973

(ii) Expansions allowed :

2,73,100 nos. per
annum

Date of grant
Name of the company \ of letter of Capacity approved

intent
Location.

1. Dunlop India Ltd., Ambattur 16-4-1973 2 lakh nos. of truck Ambattur tyre only

2. Ceat Tyres of India, Bombay 19-6-1973 4 lakh nos. per annum Telengana region of Andhra Pradesh.

While the expansion to M/s Dunlop India Limited has been allowed in view of the serious shortage of truck tyres in the country and the need for augmenting production of this
;ype of tyres in the shortest possible time, M/s Ceat Tyres have been allo wed to set up a new unit on the re commendations of the State Govern ment of Andhra Pradesh primarily t>ecause they intend to set up the new unit in the backward Telengana region of Andhra Pradesh.

(b) and (c). Against the estimated demand of 115 lakh nos. per annum and capacity target of 140 lakh Nos. per annum to be achieved by the end of Fifth Plan Period, the capacity so far licensed/approved in the case of foreign managed companies (including the capacities of 8,72,100 nos. per annum recently approved) totals up to 42,45,000 nos. per annum. There
is thus still a substantial gap between the demand and the capacities approv ed in the case of foreign managed Companies and there is no basis for the apprehension, that, by allowing limited expansions due to fuller utili sation approvals to the foreign manag ed companies recently, the new comers who have been granted letters of intent would be discouraged from going ahead with the implementation of their schemes

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI; The sta tement shows that the Ministry is very much in favour of the Dunlop Co. m that not only expansions have been allowed to this company but also approvals have been granted *or fuller utilisation. The Government have also given a justification that there may be a gap in the fifth Plan.

I would like to know from the hon.
Minister what is the policy of the Government regarding this vital in dustry; in the name of scarcity and blackmarketing, are you going to encourage foreign monopoly to ex pand or are you going to give more encouragement to the Indian people or are you going to expand the pub lic sector in this vital industry?

THE MINISTER OP INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE
AND TECHNOLOGY (SHRI C.
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SUBRAMANIAM): We are particu larly facing scarcity with regard to truck tyres and, therefore, it is with regard to the Dunlop India Ltd. at Ambattur that we have given the capacity for two lakh tonnes pro duction of truck tyres. This is the quickest way of • producing it. I would request the hon. Member to face the alternative: whether he will continue to have scarcity and blackmarketing in it, or import them or have them produced within India, We, in our opinion, thought that per haps it is better to have it produced within the country, and that is why we have asked Dunlop India, Ltd., to go forward and produce these things.

It is not as if we have not taken note of the necessity to have the pro duction by the Indian companies. We have given expansion programmes for the Indian companies also, and in view of the capacity for Indian com panies, particularly in the State sec tor and in the public sector also, we are considering the establishment of a new factory.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVL* By this answer, the Minister has tried to justify the steps taken. When the foreign Companies are controlling 80 per cent of the tyre industry, still, he has tried to justify that the ex pansion licence given to them is to meet the shortage and everything. I am sorry I cannot follow the philo sophy of it. Not only that. For *he last 40 years, since this industry started, there is no research and de velopment done in' this country. The task force recommended research and development. The foreign monopol ists take one to three per cent as repatriation out of India. What is the proposal before the Government to develop our own indigenous methods and to institute research and develop ment? Have we any programme for this, and what is the encouragemenl you are giving with regard to start ing the industry in the public sector also?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: It is a very valid point raised with regard to research and development. Unfortu nately, we have been till now depen ding upon not only foreign technolo gy for further improvement but also we have been going to the original source again. That is why we are insisting that all the foreign-owned companies should set up the research and development effort within their industries. In addition to that, there will be a research and development institution in the public sector for the entire tyre industry. So we are hop ing that during the next five years it will be possible to make further developments in the technology with in the country.

DR. RANEN SEN: Is the Minister aware of the fact that this Dunlop-
<Co., and the Ceat Tyres have their development and research section not in India but outside India so as to keep the Indian experts completely blind to the latest developments in the automotive tyre industry? Sec ondly, is it also known to the Minister that the methods used by the Dun lop and Ceat companies in India have become outmoded in the rest the world and they are only giving us second-hand knowledge in regard to the production of automotive tyres?
If these facts are known to the Minis ter, may I know why the Government is still continuing to give further expansion programmes to these par ticular companies who are guilty of these omissions and commissions?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: I would not call them guilty of these omis sions and commissions. These are the deficiencies in our own policies till now that did not insists, while we imported the technology, that we should have the research and deve lopment within the country to make further improvements and further development of the technology.
Now, we have taken a decision, with regard to the existing imported tech nology or when we are compelled to import foreign technology in the fu ture also, that simultaneously we should set up research and develop ment efforts within the country, so that further improvements would take place within the country. It is not only with reference to the tyre industry; thfs is the general picture with regard to imported technology.
Therefore, this will have to be correc ted and corrective measures are be ing taken.

SHRI B. V. NAIK: I am glad that the hon. Minister himself has conced ed that there is blackmarketing in tyres----(Interruptions) Since the principal Harbingers of the blackmarket activity are the long-standing distributors of these old companies, would it not be approriate at the time of increasing their capacity or at some other more appropriate time to see that the distributors who had been there for the last 25 years are scrap ped and new ones appointed?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: Pro vided there is the guarantee that the new comers would not indulge in these activities. What is important now is to see that we have an efficient system of distribution in our country particularly in regard to some of these commodities we are trying to tighten up the distribution system so that blackmarketing and other abuses are reduced to the minimum.

SHRI KARTIK ORAON: I should like to know from the hon. Minister as to whether he has explored the availability of technical know-how in this country and whether he is com pletely dissatisfied and feels that no Indian unit could be started with Indian technical-know-how? If S) what steps has he taken to develop technical know-how in this direction so that a unit of this type can oe started with India know-how?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: Unfor tunately as far as the tyre industry is concerned we depend upon com pletely imported technology. We are making all efforts to set up research and develop within the country so that the imported technology could be improved further and adapted to our needs so that we may have In dian technology. It is a fact that today Wi2 do not have Indian techno logy.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: If the information contained m Shri Vayalar Ravi’s question is correct may I know whether these six States industrbl units and eleven private units which had been given letters of 'intent pro pose to get th ir technical know how from? Do these include any of the monopoly houses in this co untry? With which parses have thev entered into collaboration because llv*
Minister says know-how is not ava 1-
able in the country. Thev must be having collaboration agreements which have been approved by him.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: Yes.
Sir; collaboration agreement is witn the existing tyre companies within the country, and a new company has also come into the picture and U ft as agreed to give, not to one unit but to three units at a time  Tt is muc|rs
more advantageous than getting *’0»-
laboration for each unit separately.
We were able to get advantageous terms on that basis As far as 1 recollect there is no larger house *r>-
volved in the tyre manufacture liccnces

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA- He some comoanv has come into exjs tence which will supplv the techni cal know-how to more than one uut Is that an Indian compam or a for eign company?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM It if a foreign company.

SHRI  HARI  KISHORE  SINGH:
The hon. Minister says that foreign companies have been asked to deve lop R & D in this country May I know when this decision was taken and how many companies have rom-plied with it?
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SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: This decision was taken only recently, a lew months back when we gave new licences for expansion we insisted on a condition that they should establish an R & D wing in the country m their 'units.

SHRI UNNIKRISHNAN: May I know if his Ministry has appointed a task force to assess the total demand for tyres, and if so, whether that was largely loaded in favour of the private sector and in their interest7

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: The task force only makes an assessment ci 1he lequuemonts of tyres Certain ly it doet, not load it either in favour of public sector or private sector.
They give the capacity which would be lequirtd b> the end of the fifth plan It is for the Government to takr a decision where it will load it.

SIIRI G VISHWANATHAN: In view of the fact that we have to pay double the fixed price in the black maiket, I want to know what steps are being taken to expand produc tion immediately without any ideo logical considerations coming in the way’

SHRI C SUBRAMANIAM: The) e is no question of ideology involved in this. Either we produce it or wt>
import it or wc continue to suffer under scarcity conditions. We hpve taken the decision that in the existing units within the country, we should have quick production. That is wh37 we have identified these companies and allowed them to expand.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
Permission has been given to Dunlop India for expansion to the extent of 2 lakh numbers of truck tyres. I want to know how many units Dun lop has got throughout India, what is their existing production capaci ty, whether that capacity is fully utilised and whether there is idle ca pacity in their unit in Saugor which requires immediate attention of Go vernment.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: That is not correct, because if he sees the answer to part fa) he will find that fuller utilisation approval was grant ed to Dunlop India. Over and above their authorised capacity, during the emergency we asked them to expand They expanded and increased their production by 2,72,000 numbers. They came for recognition of this extra capacity, which has been recognised now. That shows that they have been producing above their capacity. Of course, there was a strike in Dunlop, when no capacity would have been utilised I do not know if he :s lefeuing to that

Expansion of Bharat Ophthalmic Glass
Limited Dungapur

*151 SHRI P. M. MEHTA: Will the Minister oi INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP
MENT AND SCIENCE AND TECHNO
LOGY be pleased to state

(a) whether the Ophthalmic Glass Plant at Durgapur is g°mg to be diversified and expanded so as to make it economically viable;

(b) whether Soviet equipment ana technology which was appropriate for optical glass was used instead of ophthalmic glass and the result of which was disastrous;

(c) whether due to these reasons, India used to export these lenses to the US.S.R. at a very heavy loss of more than 60 per cent and if so. to what extent India was exporting these lenses at this loss and when was it stopped; and

(d) whether India has now found that foreign firms are willing to sell their know-how to Bharat Ophthalmic
Glass Limited?

